Office and general 3,422$   3,423$   6,586$   5,919$

Wages and benefits 2,379   2,041   4,264   3,423

Professional fees 841   2,011   2,093   3,414

R&D 786   478   1,413   725

Depreciation and amortization 523   389   1,012   629

Travel and accommodation 17   184   30   299

Utilities 22   11   40   16

Total general and administrative expenses 7,990$   8,537$   15,438$   14,425$

THREE MONTHS ENDED SIX MONTHS ENDED

OPERATING ACTIVITIES AS REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AS CORRECTED
Net change in accounts payable and
   accrued liabilities  $   (4,541)  $   443  $   (4,098)

Net cash used in operating activities  $   (11,337)  $   443  $   (10,894)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  $   (34,046)  $   (443)  $   (34,489)

Net cash used in investing activities  $   (34,098)  $   (443)  $   (34,541)

THREE MONTHS ENDED
FEBRUARY 29, 2020

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) | FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020   27

25. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
i) Organigram and BAT Strategic Investment and Product Development Collaboration
On March 11, 2021, the Company received a $221 million strategic investment from a wholly-owned subsidiary of BAT, which
subscribed to approximately 58.3 million Common Shares of the Company at $3.792 per common share, which represented a
19.9% equity interest in the Company on a post-transaction basis at the time of announcement.  Concurrent with the investment,

[…]

The purchase price payable on closing was $22.0 million payable in full by the issuance of 5,045,872 Common Shares based on
the closing price of Organigram of $4.36 on April 5, 2021.  Upon satisfaction of the Milestones, the Company will issue up to an
aggregate of $13.0 million of Common Shares, for which the number of Common Shares will be determined upon achievement
of the Milestone. The Milestones include:

1. $3.5 million to be paid in Common Shares on first listing prior to December 31, 2021 in either the Ontario or
Alberta recreational market of EIC or Organigram branded product (which was manufactured at the EIC facility);

2. $7.0 million to be paid in Common Shares on successful achievement of $15.0 million in net revenue during the 12 months
ended December 31, 2022; and

3. $2.5 million to be paid in Common Shares on the generation of $7.0 million in adjusted EBITDA for the 12 months ended
December 31, 2022.

Milestone payments paid in Common Shares shall be priced based on the five-day volume-weighted average price of the
Company’s Common Shares on the TSX as of the day prior to settlement.

OPERATING ACTIVITIES AS REPORTED ADJUSTMENT AS CORRECTED
Net change in accounts payable and
   accrued liabilities  $   (15,458)  $   (12,751)  $   (28,209)

Net cash used in operating activities  $   (25,011)  $   (12,751)  $   (37,762)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property, plant and equipment  $   (64,973)  $   12,751  $   (52,222)

Net cash used in investing activities  $   (68,052)  $   12,751  $   (55,301)

SIX MONTHS ENDED
FEBRUARY 29, 2020

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) | FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND SIX MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2021 AND FEBRUARY 29, 2020   28

/discoverogiorganigram.ca